1
JPCR1002KCT
EPI PLANAR HYPERFAST SOFT RECOVERY RECTIFIER
All product information is copyrighted and subject to legal disclaimers. REV A-2 | 18 Oct 2023
DESCRIPTION
 Plastic package complies with UL 94V-0
 Lead free in compliance with EU RoHS 2011/65/EU directives
 Low reverse leakage current and low recovery loss
 Hyperfast recovery time
 Epitaxial planar technology
 5th Generation soft fast recovery characteristics
 Output rectifiers in high-frequency switched-mode power supplies
MECHANICAL DATA
 Case: TO-252 molded plastic
 Terminals: Solder plated, solderable per J-STD-002
 Weight: 0.329 gram
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATING (Rating at TA=25℃ unless otherwise specified.)
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Maximum repetitive peak reverse voltage VRRM 200 V
Maximum RMS voltage VRMS 140 V
Maximum DC blocking voltage VDC 200 V
Average forward current (δ=0.5, square-wave
pulse,Tmb≤119°C)
IF(AV) 10 A
Peak forward surge current: 10ms single half sine-wave
superimposed on rated load(per diode)
IFSM
50 A
Peak forward surge current: 8.3ms single half sine-wave
superimposed on rated load(per diode)
55 A
Junction temperature and storage temperature range TJ ,TSTG -55 to +175 ℃
1 3
2
TO-252
Symbol
2
All product information is copyrighted and subject to legal disclaimers. REV A-2 | 18 Oct 2023
JPCR1002KCT
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (Rating at TA=25℃ unless otherwise specified.)
Parameter Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Forward voltage
IF=5A, TJ=25℃
VF
- 0.95 1.1
V
IF=5A, TJ=150℃ - 0.8 0.895
IF=10A,TJ=25℃ - 1.1 1.25
Reverse leakage current
VR=200V,TJ=25℃
IR
- 0.005 5
μA
VR=200V,TJ=150℃ - 5 200
Reverse recovery time
IF=1A, VR=30V,
di/dt=100A/μs, TJ=25℃ trr
- 20 30
ns
IF=0.5A, IR=1A, IRR=0.25A - 15 25
Recovered charge
IF=2A, VR=30V，
di/dt=20A/us
Qrr - 20 30 nC
Peak reverse recovery current
IF=5A，VR=30V，
di/dt=50A/us
IRM - 1 1.5 A
THERMAL RESISTANCES
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Rth(j-mb)
Thermal resistance from
junction to mounting base
With heatsink compound;
per diode
- - 4.5 K/W
With heatsink compound;
Both diodes conducting
- - 3 K/W
Rth(j-a)
Thermal resistance from
junction to ambient
in free air  - 50 - K/W
MARKING
3H1
PCR1002KCT
PCR  Planar Hyperfast Recovery Rectifier
10 IF(AV)=10A
02  VRRM:200V
K Package:TO-252
CT Common cathode
xH1：Month,1/2/3 ～ 9/A/B/C
3x1：
2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
H I J K L M N
2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 …
O P Q R S T …
3Hx：Batch number
3
All product information is copyrighted and subject to legal disclaimers. REV A-2 | 18 Oct 2023
JPCR1002KCT
PACKAGE MECHANICAL DATA
Dimensions
Millimeters InchesRef.
Min. Typ. Max. Min. Typ. Max.
A
A2
B
C
D
E
G
H
L
V1
V2
2.10
0
0.66
0.40
2.50
0.10
0.86
0.60
0.083
0
0.026
0.016
0.098
0.004
0.034
0.024
6.40
9.50 10.70 0.374 0.421
0.053 0.065
5.90 6.30
L2
0° 6°
0.232 0.248
6.80 0.252 0.268
4.47 4.67 0.176 0.184
1.09 1.21 0.043 0.048
7°
1.35 1.65
0° 6°
7°
B2 5.18 5.48 0.202 0.216
C2 0.44 0.58 0.017 0.023
D1
E1
5.30REF
4.63 0.182
0.209REF
B2
E
H
B
G
L
C2
DETAIL A
DETAIL A
A
C
V1
V1
V
2
A
2
D
V
1
E1
D
1
L2
TO-252
4
All product information is copyrighted and subject to legal disclaimers. REV A-2 | 18 Oct 2023
JPCR1002KCT
REEL SPECIFICATION-TO-252
Max:16.3
1.75±0.10
7.50±0.10
1.55±0.05
Min:1.50
4.00±0.10
8.00±0.10
2.00±0.10
6.90±0.10
10.50±0.10
2.70±0.10
0.30±0.05
Ref.
Millimeters Inches
T
K0
B0
A0
P2
P1
P0
D1
D0
F
E
Dimensions
W Max:0.642
0.069±0.004
0.295±0.004
0.061±0.002
0.157±0.004
0.315±0.004
0.079±0.004
0.272±0.004
0.413±0.004
0.106±0.004
0.012±0.002
Min:0.059
Φ330.2±2
10
0±
0.
5
Φ12.8(min.)
2.3±0.2
16.8±0.5
20.72±0.3
1.96±0.2
A0
B
0
K0
P0
P1
P2
D
1 D0
W
E
F
T
PACKAGE INFORMATION-TO-252
OUTLINE
UNIT WEIGHT
(g/PCS) TYP
REEL
(PCS)
PER CARTON
(PCS)
TAPE & REEL
TAPING 0.329 2,500 25,000 13inch
5
All product information is copyrighted and subject to legal disclaimers. REV A-2 | 18 Oct 2023
JPCR1002KCT
CHARACTERITICS CURVE
FIG. 1: Forward current as a function of forward voltage
FIG. 2: Transient thermal impedance from junction to
mounting base as a function of pulse width
  0             0 .5           1 .0            1 .5
5
1 0
1 5
IF
(A )
 0
(1 ) (2 ) (3 )
V F (V )
(1) Tj=150℃; typical values
(2) Tj=150℃; maximum values
(3) Tj=25℃; maximum values
Zth(j-mb)
(K/W)
10-6       10-5       10-4       10-3      10-2       10-1         1          10
10-1
 1
 10
tP(s)
10-2
10-3
P δ= tp/T
t
T
tp
FIG. 3: Forward power dissipation as a function of
average forward current; square waveform; maximum
values
FIG. 4: Forward power dissipation as a function of
average forward current; sinusoidal waveform;
maximum values
0                 2                 4                 6                  8
 0
 4
 2
 6
 8
P to t(W )
0 .1
0 .2
0 .5
δ =  1 .0
IF (A V ) =  IF (R M S ) ×  √ δ
IF(A V )(A )  0                 2                 4                 6
 0
 4
 2
 6
P to t(W )
4 .0
2 .8
2 .2
IF(A V )(A )
1 .9
a=1 .57a =  fo rm  facto r =  IF (R M S )/IF (A V )
FIG. 5: Forward current derating curve  FIG. 6: Reverse recovery definitions
Mounting base temperature (℃)
 0                    50                 100                150                 200
 0
 2
10
Average forward current(A)
 4
 6
 8
12
time
trr
25%
100%
Qr
IF
IR
dIF
dt
IRM
6
All product information is copyrighted and subject to legal disclaimers. REV A-2 | 18 Oct 2023
JPCR1002KCT
FIG. 7: Non-repetitive peak forward current as
afunction of pulse width; sinusoidal
waveform;maximum values
10-5
                                                                            10-4
                                                                                                  10-3
                                                                                        10-2
10
102
IFSM(A)
103
tp(s)
IF IFSM
Tj(init) = 25℃ max
tp
t
7
All product information is copyrighted and subject to legal disclaimers. REV A-2 | 18 Oct 2023
JPCR1002KCT
PLEASE NOTE - Jiangsu JieJie Microelectronics Co., Ltd ("JJM") reserves the right to amend, correct, modify and enhance the product and/or this
document at any time without prior notice. If you intend to purchase this product, please obtain the latest information available before placing your order.
The sale of JJM products is governed by JJM's prevailing terms and conditions at the time of purchase and purchasers are solely responsible for the
selection and use of the products with no liability on JJM's part to supply application assistance or customization. Purchase of JJM products does not grant
the purchaser license, express or implied, to JJM's intellectual property. Any warranties provided with JJM products are null and void upon resale unless
accompanied by the information set forth herein in its entirety. The JJM name and logo are registered trademarks of Jiangsu JieJie Microelectronics Co.,
Ltd. This document supersedes all previous versions. ©2023 JJM - All rights reserved